

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Chapter 207

AN ACT Relating to Fee for Sheriff's Service in Hand and Attachment of Personal Property or Writ of Replevin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 150, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 150 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 173 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'I. Civil process. For service of all writs or complaints with summons, precepts, notices, executions, court orders, orders of service, copies and all other civil process or papers requiring service which are not specifically hereinafter enumerated, they shall receive therefor \$3 for each such service and \$5 if such service is required to be made in hand.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 89, § 150, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 150 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

'V. Attachment of personal property; replevin. For attachment of personal property or for the service of writ of replevin, \$6, and in addition thereto \$1 \$1.50 for each hour after the first required for such service.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 208

AN ACT Relating to Archaeological Excavations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 36, § 41-A, additional. Chapter 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 41-A, to read as follows:

'Archaeological Excavations.

Sec. 41-A. Archaeological excavations. Any person, partnership, corporation, association or organization conducting, assisting or supporting in any manner any historical, archaeological or paleontological excavation in this State shall report such activity and the location of such activity to the State Park and Recreation Commission.'